

No. 16-658

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARMAINE HAMER,

Petitioner,

v.

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES
OF CHICAGO & FANNIE MAE,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF

Counsel of Record

FROMMER LAWRENCE & HAUG LLP

745 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10151

(212) 588-0800

JHerstoff@flhlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. A Circuit Conflict Undisputedly Exists, and
Is Sufficiently Developed for This Court’s
Review 3

II. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Address the
Question Presented 5

A. The Parties Are Well-Suited to Present
Arguments on the Jurisdictionality of Rule
4(a)(5)(C) 5

B. No Other Issues Prevent This Court from
Addressing the Jurisdictionality of Rule
4(a)(5)(C) 8

1. Respondents’ View of the Merits of Ms.
Hamer’s Employment-Discrimination
Claims Does Not Warrant the Denial of
Certiorari 8

2. Respondents’ Remaining Nonjurisdictional
Arguments Do Not Warrant the Denial of
Certiorari 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abel v. Sullivan</i> , 326 F. App'x 431 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	11
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. 126 (2 Cranch 126) (1804)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)	10
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962)	11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	3
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)	3, 4
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	6, 10
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010)	4
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	6
<i>Mobley v. C.I.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 12
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	6

Thompson v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
375 U.S. 384 (1964) 11

United States v. Hawkins,
298 F. App'x 275 (4th Cir. 2008) 5

Youkelsone v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
660 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 3

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) 7

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 7

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (4th ed. 2008) . . 12
